
OTC Markets Group Inc.   
OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines (v2.1 December 2019) 
 

 

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines 

 

TransAtlantic Capital Inc. 
A Nevada Corporation 

16A Manchester Avenue #9 
May Pen, Clarendon 00000 

Jamaica 
 

(867) 627-4055 
ceo@transcapinc.com 

SIC Code: 8742 
 

Annual Report 
For the Period Ending: December 31, 2020 

(the “Reporting Period”) 

 
 

As of December 31, 2020, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 136,605,622   

 

As of September 30, 2020, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 126,605,622   

 

As of December 31, 2019 the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:  21,605,622 

  

 

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act 
of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934):   
 

Yes:   No:   
 
 
Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: 

 

Yes:   No:  
 
 
Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control1 of the company has occurred over this reporting period: 
 

Yes:   No:   
 

 

  

 
 

 

mailto:info@masterbeatcorp.com
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1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 
  
In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the 

dates of the name changes. 

TransAtlantic Capital Inc. – May 24, 2014 
 ACRO Inc. – May 4, 2006 
 Medina International Corp. – May 22, 2002   
 
The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; 

Please also include the issuer’s current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive): 

 
May 22, 2002, State of Nevada, Active 

 
Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception: 
 
N/A 
 
List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently 
anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: 
 
N/A 
 
The address(es) of the issuer’s principal executive office: 
 
16A Manchester Ave., #9, May Pen, Clarendon 00000 Jamaica 
 

The address(es) of the issuer’s principal place of business: 

Check box if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:  ☒  

 
Has the issuer or any of its predecessors ever been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five 
years?  
 
Yes:    No:  
 
If this issuer or any of its predecessors have been the subject of such proceedings, please provide additional details in the 
space below: 
 

N/A 
 
 
2) Security Information 
 
Trading Symbol: TACI 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: COMMON 
CUSIP: 89355W103 
Par or Stated Value: .001 
Total shares authorized:  700,000,000   as of: 12/31/2020 
Total shares outstanding: 136,605,622   as of: 12/31/2020 
Total shares in the public Float: 1,605,622  as of: 12/31/2020 
Total number of shareholders: 50   as of: 12/31/2020 
 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: .001 
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Total shares authorized:  50,000,000   as of: 12/31/2020 
Total shares outstanding: 0    as of: 12/31/2020 
Total number of shareholders: 0    as of: 12/31/2020 
 
 
Transfer Agent 
Name:   VStock Transfer LLC 
Address 1:  18 Lafayette Place 
Address 2:  Woodmere, NY 11598 
Phone:   (212) 828-8436 voice 
Email:   info@vstocktransfer.com 
Website: www.vstocktransfer.com 
 
Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?*  Yes:  No:  
 
Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors: 
NONE 
 
List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently 
anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: 
NONE 
 
  

mailto:info@vstocktransfer.com
http://www.vstocktransfer.com/
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3)  Issuance History  
 
A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares 

 
The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any direct changes to the total 
shares outstanding of any class of the issuer’s securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent 
interim period.  
 
Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt 
convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire 
such securities issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.  
 
Check this box to indicate there were no changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed 
fiscal years and any subsequent periods:    
 

  

 

 
 
 

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes  

Number of Shares outstanding as of  

December 31, 2018 

  

Opening Balance: 

Common: 21,605,622 

Preferred: 0 

 

 

Date of  

Transaction 

Transaction 

type (e.g. 

new 

issuance, 

cancellation, 

shares 

returned to 

treasury) 

Number of 

Shares 

Issued (or 

cancelled) 

Class of 

Securities 

Value of 

shares 

issued 

($/per 

share) at 

Issuance 

Were the 

shares 

issued at 

a discount 

to market 

price at 

the time 

of 

issuance? 

(Yes/No) 

Individual/ Entity 

Shares were 

issued to 

(entities must 

have individual 

with voting / 

investment 

control 

disclosed). 

Reason for share 

issuance (e.g. for 

cash or debt 

conversion) OR 

Nature of 

Services 

Provided (if 

applicable)   

Restricted or 

Unrestricted 

as of this 

filing? 

Exemption 

or 

Registration 

Type? 

6/9/2020 New 

issuance 

100,000,000 Common $0.05 no Shumoja 

Industries LLC 

(William 

Walters) 

Consulting Restricted Exemption 

7/1/2020 New 

Issuance 

5,000,000 Common $0.01 yes Inheritance 

Funding LLC 

(William 

Walters) 

Debt conversion Restricted Exemption 

11/13/2020 New 

Issuance 

10,000,000 Common $0.005 Yes Samuel 

Douglas 

Investments 

LLC (Byron 

Beckwith) 

Debt conversion Restricted Exemption 

Number of Shares outstanding as of  

December 31, 2020 

  

Closing Balance: 

Common: 136,605,622  

                 

Preferred: 0 
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Use the chart and additional space below to list and describe all outstanding promissory notes, convertible notes, 
convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer’s equity securities.  
 
Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements:  
 

Date of 

Note 

Issuance 

Outstanding 

Balance ($) 

Principal 

Amount 

at 

Issuance 

($) 

Interest 

Accrued 

($) 

Maturity 

Date 

Conversion Terms (e.g. 

pricing mechanism for 

determining conversion of 

instrument to shares) 

Name of Noteholder 

(entities must have 

individual with voting 

/ investment control 

disclosed). 

Reason for 

Issuance (e.g. 

Loan, Services, 

etc.) 

12/31/20

16 
$14,907 $64,907 $0 On 

deman

d 

No conversion feature IMIR 

Management, LLC 

(Joshua Griggs) 

Loan 

12/31/20

16 

$66,949 $116,94

9 

$0 On 

deman

d 

No conversion feature NFA Securities 

LLC 

(Carmen Adams) 

 

 
 
Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above: 
 

N/A 
 
4)  Financial Statements  
 
A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:  

 

☒ U.S. GAAP 

☐ IFRS 
 

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual)2:  
 

Name:    Sam Messnia CPA 
Title:        N/A 
Relationship to Issuer:  Consultant 

 
Please see the financial statements below. 

 
(Rest of the page left blank intentionally) 

 

 

  

 
2 The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS by persons with sufficient financial 
skills. 
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TransAtlantic Capital Inc. 
Balance Sheet (Unaudited) 

As of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 
 

      As of As of 

    

December 31, 

2020 
December 31, 2019 

    (unaudited) (unaudited) 

Current Assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  0 0 

Prepaid  1,041,667 0 

Inventory  4,000,000 4,000,000 

  Total current assets   5,041,667 4,000,000 

Property, plant and equipment   1,818,215 1,951,816 

Prepaid  2,500,000 0 

  Total assets   9,359,882 5,951,816 

    

Accounts payable   46,703 46,703 

Advances – related parties   81,856 181,856 

  Total current liabilities   128,559 228,559 

 Note payable     6,000,000 6,000,000 
Other long-

term liabilities   581,000 154,000 

  Total liabilities   6,704,559 6,382,559 

          

Shareholders' Deficit       

Preferred Shares, par value $0.001 per share, 50,000,000 Authorized, none Issued and 

outstanding as December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019; Par value $0.001 per 

share,  

  0 0 

Common Shares, par value $0.001 per share, 700,000,000 Authorized; 136,605,622 

and 21,605,622 Issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 

2019, and Par value $.001 Per Share,  

  136,606 21,606 

Additional Paid In Capital   10,632,618 5,642,618 

Accumulated Deficit   (8,113,901) (6,094,967) 

Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)   2,655,323 (430,743) 

Total liabilities and shareholders' Equity    9,359,882 5,951,816 

     
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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TransAtlantic Capital Inc. 
Statement of Operations (Unaudited) 

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

  12 months Ended 12 months Ended 

  
December 31, 2020 

December 31, 

2019 

  (unaudited) (unaudited) 

REVENUES 0 0 

      

COST OF SALES 0 0 

      

GROSS PROFIT 0 0 

      

Selling, General and Administrative 1,591,934 48,184 

      

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (1,591,934) (48,184) 

      

OTHER INCOME(EXPENSE):     

      

Interest Expense 427,000 154,000 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE): (427,000) (154,000) 

      

 NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR (2,018,934) (202,184) 

 INCOME TAXES     

Provision for income taxes 0 0 

      

NET INCOME (LOSS) (2,018,934) (202,184) 

      

Weighted-average common shares outstanding- diluted  81,428,026 21,605,622 

Income (Loss) per share – basic and diluted  ($0.02) ($0.01) 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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TransAtlantic Capital Inc. 
Statement of Cashflows (Unaudited) 

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

 

  12 months Ended 12 months Ended 

  December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 

  (unaudited) (unaudited) 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:     

Net income (loss) (2,018,934) (202,184) 

Adjustments to reconcile loss to Net cash provided by     

Stock-based Depreciation 1,458,333 - 

Depreciation 133,601 48,184 

Changes in assets and liabilities:     

Increase/(decrease) in other long term liabilities 427,000 154,000 

Net Cash flows from operating activities - - 

   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:     

Proceeds from related party advances - - 

Total cash flows from financing activities - - 

   

Increase in cash and equivalents - - 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of Period - - 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of Period - - 

      

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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TransAtlantic Capital Inc. 
Statement of Stockholders’ Equity (Unaudited) 

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 

 

 Common 

Shares 

Common Additional 

Paid In 

Capital 

Accumulated 

Deficit 

Total 

Balance December 31, 2017 21,605,622 21,606 5,637,428 (5,892,783) (228,559) 

Net Income (Loss)    - - 

Balance December 31, 2018 21,605,622 21,606 5,637,428 (5,892,783) (228,559) 

Net Income (Loss)    (202,184) (202,184) 

Balance, December 31, 2019 21,605,622 21,606 5,637,428 (6,094,967) (430,743) 

Share based compensation 100,000,000 100,000 4,900,000 - 5,000,000 

Debt conversion 15,000,000 15,000 90,000 - 90,000 

Net Income (Loss)    (2,018,934) (2,018,934) 

Balance, December 31, 2020 136,605,622 136,606 10,632,618 (8,113,901) 2,655,323 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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TransAtlantic Capital Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020  

 

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION 

  

Organization and Line of Business 

  

Transatlantic Capital Inc. was incorporated on May 22, 2002, under the laws of the State of Nevada, as Medina International Corp. On 

May 4, 2006, the Company changed its name to ACRO Inc., and again on May 24, 2014 to Transatlantic Capital Inc. 

  

The Company was originally an oil and gas consulting company in Canada and the United States that later shifted operations to Israel 

to engage in development of products for the detection of military and commercial explosives for the homeland security market. On 

May 24, 2014 a change of control took place and the Company changed its business model to develop and manage real estate. As a 

result, the Company’s address was moved from Israel to Georgia.  On August 21, 2019, the Company acquired 100% of SGP Tanzania 

Ltd, a Tanzanian Limited Company for a $6.0 million note payable with interest accruing at 7%.  

   

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

  

Basis of Presentation 

  

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Transatlantic Capital, Inc. have been prepared in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission. In the 

opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of financial 

position and the results of operations for the interim periods presented have been reflected herein. The results of operations for interim 

periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.  

  

Going Concern 

  

In conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, it has been assumed that the Company will continue as a going 

concern. The Company, however, continues to incur losses from operations and has a negative working capital. This raises substantial 

doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of one year from the issuance of these financial statements. 

Management intends to raise financing through public equity or other means and interests that it deems necessary.  These financial 

statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 

   

NOTE 3 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

  

From time to time, the Company received advances from a significant stockholder, IMIR Management LLC, as a loan which are 

unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. During the twelve months ended December 31, 2019, no monies were loaned to 

the Company. As of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, advances from IMIR total $14,907 and $64,907. 

  

On June 1, 2014, the Company executed a funding agreement with NFA Securities LLC, a stockholder, to fund ongoing company 

operations with a loan of up to $150,000. During the twelve months ended December 31, 2019, no monies were loaned to the Company. 

As of the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, advances from NFA total $66,949 and $116,949. These 

advances are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are due on demand. 

  

The total related parties balance as of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are $81,856 and $181,856. 

  

NOTE 4 – BUSINESS COMBINATION 

 

On August 21, 2019, the Company acquired 100% of SGP Tanzania Ltd (“SGP”), a Tanzanian Limited Company for a $6.0 million 

note payable with interest accruing at 7%. The company $2.0 million in equipment and $4.0 million in raw material inventory. SGP is 

a manufacturing of pre-fabricated homes.  

  

NOTE5 – COMMON STOCK 
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On November 1, 2016 the Company issued 240,000 shares of restricted common stock, with a par value of $0.001 per share and a market 

value of $0.23 per share, according to a consulting agreement with Capital Markets which included stock-based compensation. Capital 

Markets was engaged on May 16, 2016 to assist with the Company’s capital raise. Upon execution of the consulting agreement, 60,000 

shares were vested. The remaining 180,000 shares have a vesting schedule that extended through May 15, 2017. As of December 31, 

2016, a total of 165,000 shares were vested, and the recognized value of the vested stock was $26,700. During the nine months ended 

September 30, 2017, 75,000 shares were vested, and the recognized value of the vested stock was $5,190. As of September 30, 2017, 

all 240,000 shares were vested, and the recognized value of the vested stock was $31,890. 

   

On June 9, 2020, the Company issued 100,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to Marketing Consulting Agreement. The 

recognized value of the stock is $5,000,000 which will be amortized over 24 months of the agreement.  

 

On July 1, 2020, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to a debt conversion for $50,000 in principal and 

interest.  

 

On November 13, 2020, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to a debt conversion for $50,000 in principal 

and interest.  

 

 

 

----End of Notes to the Financial Statements---- 
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5)  Describe the Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 
 
A. Summarize the issuer’s business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state “no operations”) 

 
TransAtlantic Capital Inc. develops and manages real estate. 
 

B. Describe any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies, if applicable, and a description of their business contact 
information for the business, officers, directors, managers or control persons. Subsidiary information may be included 
by reference  
 
The Company was incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada on May 22, 2002. 

 
TransAtlantic Capital Inc. 
16A Manchester Avenue #9 
May Pen, Clarendon 00000 
Jamaica 
(867) 627-4055 
ceo@transcapinc.com 
 
 

C. Describe the issuers’ principal products or services, and their markets 
 

The company’s principle products or services are developing and managing real estate. 
 
6)  Describe the Issuer’s Facilities 
 
The Company currently operates out of space provided free of charge to the company by the company’s CEO, and will do 
so until such time that the company needs its own facilities. 
 
7)  Officers, Directors, and Control Persons 

 
 

 
 
8) Legal/Disciplinary History 
  
A. Please identify whether any of the persons listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of: 
 

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding 
traffic violations and other minor offenses); 
 

None 
 
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of 

competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such 
person’s involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities; 

Name of 

Officer/Director or 

Control Person 

Affiliation with 

Company (e.g. 

Officer/Director/Owner 

of more than 5%) 

Residential Address 

(City / State Only) 

Number of 

shares 

owned 

 Share 

type/class 

Ownership 

Percentage 

of Class 

Outstanding 

Note 

Julius Makiri 

Jenge 

CEO 16A Manchester 

Avenue #9, May 

Pen, Clarendon 

00000, Jamaica 

0 Common 0% N/A 

mailto:info@masterbeatcorp.com
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None 
 
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange 

Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of 
federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, 
or vacated; or 

 
None  
 
4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or 

otherwise limited such person’s involvement in any type of business or securities activities. 
 

None 
 

B Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the 
business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. 
Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties 
thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar 
information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.  
 
There are no pending legal actions.  

 
9)  Third Party Providers 
 
Please provide the name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the following outside providers that 
advise your company on matters relating to operations, business development and disclosure: 
 

a. Legal Counsel: None 
 

b. Accountant or Auditor:  
 

Sam Messina CPA 
2507 Desplaines Ave. 
North Riverside, IL 60546 
713- 587-6201 
sammessina2015@att.net  

 
c. Investor Relations Consultant: None 

 
d. Other Advisor: None 

 
 
 
10)  Issuer Certification 

 
I, Julius Makiri Jenge certify that: 
 

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement of TransAtlantic Capital Inc.; 
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or 
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under 
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure 
statement; and 

 

 

mailto:sammessina2015@att.net
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3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

 
4/9/2021 
[Date] 
 
/s/ Julius Makiri Jenge 
[CEO’s Signature] 
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EXHIBIT 1 
SHELL STATUS OF TRANSLANTIC CAPITAL INC. 
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